additional dilution depending on our net tangible book value at the time of exercise. Our net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2017 was approximately $5.8 million, or approximately $0.42 per share of our common stock. Net
tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities and
preferred stock, all divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017.

Assuming that we issue all 2,817,444 shares of common stock upon exercise of the Warrants at a per share cash
exercise price of $4.75 per share, and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible
book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately $19.2 million, or approximately $1.14 per share
of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately
$0.73 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately
$3.61 per share to new investors acquiring common stock upon the exercise of the Warrants.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
exercise price per share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value
per share to new investors.

Exercise price per share $ 4.75
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31, 2017 $ 0.42
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 0.72
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017 after giving effect to this offering $ 1.14
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 3.61
Dilution as a percentage of exercise price 76 %

The amounts above are based on 14,021,422 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2017.  The
amounts also assume no exercise of outstanding options or Warrants or other warrants or rights to acquire common
stock since that date.

To the extent that any of our outstanding options, warrants or other rights to acquire common stock (other than the
Warrants) are exercised, we grant additional options or awards under our stock incentive plans or issue additional
warrants or preferred stock, or we issue additional shares of common stock in the future, there may be further dilution